State is central to the regularization process, both in the implementation of policies and in 

the mobilization of resources to finance these actions. 

Taking advantage of the opportunity, when one looks at the 2030 Agenda of the 

United Nations (UN) and comes across 193 (one hundred and ninety-three) Member 

States, including Brazil, one can see the existence of 17 (seventeen) Sustainable 

Development Goals (SDGs) whose basic purpose is for all peoples and nations to live in a 

better world. Of the 169 (one hundred and sixty-nine) goals, we find in SDG 11 that aims to 

"make cities and human settlements inclusive, safe, resilient and sustainable" (UN). The 

aforementioned objective is aligned with the social function of property that seeks to avoid 

the abandonment and underuse of real estate, promoting the sustainable and inclusive use